NON-CONFIDENTIAL

Marmion House,
Lichfield Street, Tamworth,
Staffordshire B79 7BZ.

Enquiries: 01827 709 709
Facsimile: 01827 709 271

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

3 March 2021
Dear Councillor
A Meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee will be held in Online Meeting on

Thursday, 11th March, 2021 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are requested to
attend.

Yours faithfully
}&Q\/’/_,‘_,.www————'———""’
Chief Executive
AGENDA

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence
2 Minutes of the Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 12)

To receive the minutes of the meetings held on:
e 28" January 2021; and
e 3" February 2021

3 Declarations of Interest




10

11

To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this
meeting.

When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should
specify the nature of such interest. Members should leave the room if they
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not
have a dispensation.

Chair's Update
Responses to Reports of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee

Consideration of Matters referred to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee
from Cabinet / Council

2020/21 Forward Plan

Discussion item — Link to the Forward Plan

https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPIld=120&RD=0&bcr=1

Legal Services Review (Pages 13 - 70)

(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance)

Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Plan (Pages 71 - 72)

To consider the Committee Work Plan

Exclusion of the Press and Public

To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the
following resolution:-

“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012,
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in paragraphs 3 and / or 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing
the information to the public”

At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that
this part of the meeting should be open to the public

Update on Solway (Tamworth) Limited (Pages 73 - 76)


https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0&bcr=1

(Report of the Chief Executive)

12 Update on Potential Legal Actions (Pages 77 - 82)

(Report of the Assistant Director, Operations and Leisure)

Access arrangements

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for.

Filming of Meetings

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast. Please refer to the Council’s
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can
be found here for further information.

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed. Where
possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front
of the public gallery. This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the
public being accidentally filmed.

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the
location of any cameras when selecting a seat.

FAQs

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page
here

To Councillors: T Jay, B Price, R Bilcliff, S Goodall, M Oates, Dr S Peaple, P Standen,
M Summers and P Thurgood


mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON 28th JANUARY 2021

PRESENT: Councillor T Jay (Chair), Councillors B Price, R Bilcliff, S Goodall,
M Oates, Dr S Peaple, P Standen and P Thurgood

The following officers were present: Anica Goodwin (Executive Director
Organisation), Sarah McGrandle (Assistant Director Operations and Leisure),
Mark Greaves (Operations Manager), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin &
Democratic Services Manager) and Jo Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny
and Elections Officer)

56 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Summers.
57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

58 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CORPORATE
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET / COUNCIL

58.1 Review of Cemetery Regulations - Memorial Benches

The Chair introduced this item which had been referred to this Committee from
Council, which, at its meeting on 15™ December 2020, had received a Petition
requesting that a bench be placed at Wigginton Cemetery. At the Council
meeting, the Leader of the Council, Councillor D Cook, proposed and the
following motion was approved:

“To refer the policy to corporate scrutiny for immediate review and make all officer
time required available to fully understand the impacts of the policy and ensure
corporate scrutiny can get this done by the end of January so not to prolong the
matter further for Keeley's family.”

The Chair reported that this Committee had met on 18" January 2021 to consider

this matter, and that following consideration had resolved that a further meeting of
this Committee be scheduled to consider this matter further, and that members

1
Page 5



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 28 January 2021

submit any questions and any requests for further information ahead of that
meeting.

The Chair welcomed the Executive Director, Organisation, Assistant Director,
Operations and Leisure and the Operations Manager to the meeting.

The Committee considered the Cemeteries Regulations, the available burial
space for the Borough, which was expected to be sufficient for the next 80 years,
any future long term provision of cemetery space, the extent of any available
space within existing cemeteries where memorial benches could be placed, the
requirement to regularly review policies and the potential for alternative memorial
gardens to be explored.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Cemeteries Policy is referred back to full Council with a
recommendation to leave the policy unchanged.

(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor M Oates)

2. That it be recommended to Cabinet that Cabinet consult with the wider
public investigating an alternative scheme of memorialisation and to further
look at whether it is feasible and maintainable.

(Moved by Councillor B Price and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple)

3. That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Cemeteries Regulations be
reviewed on a regular basis, as to be agreed by Cabinet.

(Moved by Councillor P Standen and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple)
The following motion was moved, seconded and voted on but not carried:
That the Corporate Scrutiny Committee recommend to Cabinet that Cabinet
explore creating a civic memorial garden to provide an opportunity for families to

remember their relatives.

(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor R Bilcliff)

Chair

2
Page 6



& <P
3 SUATAUAUANANA
Ulnnnunz‘

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON 3rd FEBRUARY 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Ben Price (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Councillors
R Bilcliff, S Goodall, Dr S Peaple, P Standen, M Summers and
P Thurgood

CABINET Councillor Daniel Cook

The following officers were present: Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance),
John Day (Knowledge, Performance and Insight Co-ordinater), Tracey Pointon
(Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) and Jo Hutchison (Democratic
Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer)

59 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Jay and Councillor M
Oates.

60 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 18™ January 2021 were approved as a
correct record.

(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor S Goodall)
61 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
62 CHAIR'S UPDATE

There was no update.

63 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CORPORATE
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET / COUNCIL

There were none to be considered at this meeting.

1
Page 7



64

65

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 3 February 2021

2020/21 FORWARD PLAN

There were no new items identified from the Forward plan for this Committee’s
consideration.

QUARTER THREE 2020/21 PERFORMANCE REPORT

The Chair welcomed the Executive Director, Finance and the Knowledge,
Performance and Insight Coordinator to the meeting for this item which was for
the Committee to receive a performance update and financial health check for
Quarter 3, prior to the Report of the Leader of the Council being presented to
Cabinet at its meeting on 18™ February 2021.

Councillor D Cook joined the meeting at 6.15pm.

The Committee sought clarifications in the following areas:

e Discretionary Housing Benefits — in particular, why the council believed
lower levels of claims had been received in Q3 whilst the amounts claimed
were higher, and what the effect had been of the Local Housing Allowance
on Discretionary Housing Payments. The Executive Directive Finance
agreed to provide further detail to the Committee on why the levels were
lower and on any effect of the Local Housing Allowance.

¢ In terms of the Financial Healthcheck section, questions were raised over
the presentation of budget lines by Executive Director and As
[...]
 to the council (potentially form the
General Fund) to be utilised. The Executive Director, Finance responded
that whilst possible, there would be a premium to be paid in the event of
any repayment of the historic loan which would mean that it would be
unlikely to be beneficial until interest rates in the market were at least the
same or higher than the 4.05% rate applied.

e Further information was requested on how in the Housing Revenue
Account for Period 9 there was a £741k favourable variance whilst the
expected full year variance was £49k adverse. The Executive Director,
Finance reported that this difference was largely expected to be due to
further payments around housing repairs, where there was work in
progress which at year end would be either paid or accrued for the
following year. The Executive Director agreed that the presentation of the
data, whilst accurate, would be reviewed to consider whether it would be
possible to provide further clarity in the report.

e Clarification was sought on the consultation workstream on the
Organisational Development Strategy, which was marked at amber, and
why given that amber status, the overall project was marked as green.

e An update was provided on the land acquisition aspect at Tinkers Green
and Kerria which related to the retail aspect where the legal process
continued.

e Interms of the Leisure Strategy further clarity over the milestones was
sought, which were either absent or without dates, whilst the overall project
was reported to be on track. The Leader agreed to request the provision
of further information to members.

e |t was noted that the Town Centre Programme was marked as amber and
that one of the workstreams, Market re-tender was also amber and an
update on progress in this regard, and in light of the potential activities
flowing from the successful Future High Street Fund work was requested.
The Leader of the Council agreed to provide that.

e Clarification was sought on the reasons for the General Fund Main
Variances where less was being spent on software maintenance but more
in terms of software licenses.

e Interms of the implementation of the Customer Portal further information
was sought over the red status of the testing process. The Executive
Director, Finance reported that some testing had been suspended in the
Revenue & Benefits teams to support the prioritisation of the increased
activity within those teams as a result of COVID-19.

The Committee thanked the Leader of the Council and the Officers in attendance
for presenting the report and responding to the Committee’s questions.

RESOLVED THAT
1. Cabinet be advised of the areas where additional information had been

sought by the Committee, in the form of an additional page being added to
the report following the meeting; and

3
Page 9



66

Corporate Scrutiny Committee

3 February 2021

2. The Committee endorsed the report.

(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor R Bilcliff)

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN

The Committee Work Plan was updated as follows:

Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan

Work Plan 2020 - 2021

TARGET
MEETING DATE

SUBJECT

MEETING WHEN
ITEM ADDED TO
WORK PLAN

11™ March 2021

Update on Potential Legal Actions

October 2020

11™ March 2021

Solway trading company update

11™ March 2021

Review of Legal Services (post
implementation)

November 2019

March / June
2021

Review of Cabinet decisions over
previous 12 month period

December 2020

Quarter 4
2020/21

Asset Management update

December 2019

June 2021 (tbc)

Review of Write Offs (full update)

July 2020

Dates to be agreed

TBC Update on corporate prioritisation August 2020

TBC Market tender progress Update August 2019

TBC Parking Toolkit review October 2019

TBC Housing Repairs & Investment November 2019
Contract Review

TBC Solway Trading Company Update (2x December 2019
per year)

TBC Gungate Masterplan January 2020

TBC Customer Portal - post implementation | November 2020

review

4
Page 10




Corporate Scrutiny Committee 3 February 2021

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings

11 March 2021

Chair

5
Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEEAgenda Item 8

11 MARCH 2021

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE

LEGAL SERVICES IMPLEMENTATION REVIEW

EXEMPT INFORMATION
None

PURPOSE
This report provides an update to the Committee on the first 12 months since the
implementation of the shared legal services partnership.

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee consider the information, analysis and actions contained within the
report:

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In December 2019 Cabinet approved the creation of a new shared legal service partnership.
The service was to be hosted by South Staffs and consist of both Tamworth Borough Council
and Lichfield District Council.

The creation of this service offered significant opportunity to make financial savings as well
as providing both LDC and TBC with much needed resilience. A set of standards and
principles by which the partnership would abide were also established and agreed.

Attached at Appendix 1 is the detailed analysis of performance assessed against the

standards and principles as documented within the Partnership Agreement for member
consideration.

REPORT AUTHORS

Lorraine Fowkes (Director Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer), South Staffs Council
Anica Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation, Tamworth Borough Council)

Christie Tims (Head of Governance and Performance, Lichfield District Council)

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS
Report to Cabinet 19 December 2019
APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Analysis.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Southern
Staffordshire

Southern Staffordshire Legal Service Review
March 2021

Lorraine Fowkes, Anica Goodwin & Christie Tims

Review of Shared Legal Service
Version 3 2 March 2021 Page 15



1. Introduction

Since March 2019 South Staffordshire, Lichfield and Tamworth councils had discussed the possibility
of developing a shared legal service. At the time both Lichfield and Tamworth were without in-house
legal whilst South Staffs were investing and growing their team. All three councils had similar
requirements requiring legal advice, and all three had similar levels of annual spend on legal services.

The South Staffordshire Legal Service (SSLegals) was developed throughout 2019 and went live on 1
January 2020.

This paper details the performance of the service during the first year of operation (to 31 December
2021), revisits the core achievements of the service to ensure its aims have been met and sets out any
relevant changes necessary to ensure the service remains fit for purpose in the future.

2. Strategic Context

A shared service was felt to be the best option for a number of reasons:

e Immediate access to advisors across a range of specialisms

e Solicitors are focused on legal, rather than corporate work (an in house solicitor would have
management responsibilities)

e Council can seek external advice as a legal client

e Easier commissioning of external contracts via frameworks, existing agreements or tender

e Greater negotiating power for external contracts

e Resilience in levels of ‘in-house’ support

e (Centralised budgets and reporting provides greater corporate oversight

e Reduces potential costs as legal advice for one council may also be relevant to others

e Some cost certainty

e (Career progression opportunities

e Buying power increased (economies of scale)

e Risk management can be shared

e Improved standards and consistency

e Improved reporting and analytics

e Common model for potential expansion

e Agreed Service Standards

e Shared vision

3. Governance Board

The partnership is overseen by the Governance Board and consists of a senior director from TBC and
LDC as well as the Director Legal and Governance from South Staffs responsible for delivery of the
shared legal service.

The Board meet monthly (a total of 9 meetings were held 
[...]
p resources.

The loss of key staff has impacted customer confidence in the service and the part time nature of a
number of roles does cause concern to instructing clients, particularly in complex or urgent cases
where timescales are critical.

5. Primary Functions
Legal Services

e Advice

e Advocacy including representation at panels, tribunals, inquiries and court

e Attendance at Council, Committees, local area Councils and Sub Committees

e Drafting and review of contracts, agreements, orders and notices etc.

e Enforcement and litigation

e Investigations

e Mediations and Negotiations

e Prosecutions

e Asset Management

e Negotiation, analyse queries from client departments and provide advice and training

Review of Shared Legal Service
Version 3 2 March 2021 Page 17



6. Service Parameters (Appendix 2 and 3 refers)

Whilst it has been possible to provide some information from the lken case management system due
to confidentiality issues this is limited. What this information does show is that there is a fairly even
splitin recorded hours between Lichfield and Tamworth. Due to the way the system was set up prior
to the establishment of the shared service, it is not possible to run the equivalent report for South
Staffordshire (as cases are allocated across numerous client areas). However, feedback from the fee
earners within the service is that their workload is evenly spread across all three authorities with no
one authority taking up a disproportionate amount of time.

It should also be noted that not all time has been recorded within the system. As members will be
aware, shortly after the service started, the covid-19 pandemic hit. This put additional pressure on all
staff and at times particularly in the period March to July, there was not sufficient time to record time
accurately and deal with the significant workload. There is therefore an element of work that was
carried out, but time was not recorded. This is particularly so in the case of the advic
[...]
a “Variation”. A request for such a

Variation shall not be unreasonably refused.

Page'40



9.2. The financial impacts of any Variation shall be agreed by the Governance Board and the

financial contributions due from the Parties shall be amended accordingly.

9.3. Any such Variation shall be documented in writing signed by all parties and shall take the

form of an addendum to this Agreement.

10. LIABILITIES AND INDEMNITIES

10.1 All losses, claims, expenses, actions, demands, costs and liability incurred in relation to
this Agreement (and not covered by Insurance) by any party shall be shared by the
parties on such terms as are agreed, based on an apportionment which is proportionate
to the party’s use of the Services or is set out in Schedule 3 (Financial Contributions) or
otherwise agreed. For the avoidance of doubt, this provision relates to claims etc in

connection with the Shared Legal Service only.

10.2 Nothing in this Agreement shall limit or exclude any parties liability for death or
personal injury arising from its negligence, bribery or fraud by its employees or agents or

for any other loss or damage for which liability may not by law be excluded.
10.3  This clause shall survive the expiry or termination of this Agreement.
11. TERMINATION
11.1. In the event that any Party wishes to terminate this agreement prior to the end of the
Initial Term it shall give no less than six (6) months written notice to the other Parties
unless otherwise agreed. The Parties shall work together to make any required

amendments to the Service and this Agreement to effect the changes required.

12, CONSEQUENCES OF TERMINATION

12.1. Upon the expiry or termination of this Agreement the following provisions shall apply:
12.1.1. The Host Authority shall cease to provide the Services for LDC and TBC;
12.1.2. The Parties will work together to ensure the transfer of any Relevant Employees in

accordance with clause 7;

Pagé 41



12.1.3.

12.1.4.

12.2.

12.3.

The Host Autho
[...]
rsonal Data.

17.5. Subject to clause 17.6, the Processor shall notify the Controller immediately if it:

17.5.1. receives a Data Subject Access Request (or purported Data Subject Access Request);

17.5.2. receives a request to rectify, block or erase any Personal Data;

17.5.3. receives any other request, complaint or communication relating to any party's
obligations under the Data Protection Legislation;

17.5.4. receives any communication from the Information Commissioner or any other
regulatory authority in connection with Personal Data processed under this
agreement;

17.5.5. receives a request from any third party for disclosure of Personal Data where
compliance with such request is required or purported to be required by law; or

17.5.6. becomes aware of a Data Loss Event.

17.6. The Processor’s obligation to notify under clause 17.5 shall include the provision of

further information to the Controller in phases, as details become available.

17.7. Taking into account the nature of the processing, the Processor shall provide the

Controller with full assistance in relation to any party's obligations under Data

Protection Legislation and any complaint, communication or request made under clause

17.5 (and insofar as possible within the timescales reasonably required by the

Controller) including by promptly providing:

17.7.1. the Controller with full details and copies of the complaint, communication or
request;

17.7.2. such assistance as is reasonably requested by the Controller to enable the Controller
to comply with a Data Subject Access Request within the relevant timescales set out
in the Data Protection Legislation;

17.7.3. the Controller, at its request, with any Personal Data it holds in relation to a Data
Subject;

17.7.4. assistance as requested by the Controller following any Data Loss Event;

17.7.5. assistance as requested by the Controller with respect to any request from the
Information Commissioner’s Office, or any consultation by the Contr
[...]
on can take place

e SSlegals to deliver targeted training

Quality

e Plan to achieve LEXEL accreditation to be developed over the next 6 months to meet with 2
year deadline
e Audits to take place on to support the development of the service

Risk Management

e Risks reviews will now form part of the quarterly Governance Board meetings.

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



T/ obed

Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan

Work Plan 2020 - 2021

TARGET MEETING
DATE

SUBJECT

MEETING WHEN ITEM
ADDED TO WORK PLAN

11™ March 2021

Update on Potential Legal Actions

October 2020

11™ March 2021

Solway trading company update

11™ March 2021

Review of Legal Services (post implementation)

November 2019

March / June 2021

Review of Cabinet decisions over previous 12 month period

December 2020

Quarter 4 2020/21

Asset Management update

December 2019

June 2021 (tbc)

Review of Write Offs (full update)

July 2020

Dates to be agreed

TBC Update on corporate prioritisation August 2020
TBC Market tender progress Update August 2019
TBC Parking Toolkit review October 2019
TBC Housing Repairs & Investment Contract Review November 2019
TBC Solway Trading Company Update (2x per year) December 2019

6 Wal epuaby



2/ obed

TBC Gungate Masterplan

January 2020

TBC Customer Portal - post implementation review

November 2020

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings

11 March 2021
24 March 2021




Agenda Item 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meetings
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	8 Legal Services Review
	SSLegal Services Review pdf
	Appendix 1 Shared Service Agreement
	Appendix 2 - Lichfield District Council
	Appendix 3 - Tamworth Borough
	Appendix 4 Legal Services Staffing
	Appendix 5 Summary of Actions

	9 Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Plan
	11 Update on Solway (Tamworth) Limited
	12 Update on Potential Legal Actions
	Appendix 1 Update on Potential Legal Actions




Minutes of the meeting

& <P
3 SUATAUAUANANA
Ulnnnunz‘

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON 11th MARCH 2021

PRESENT: Councillor TJay (Chair), Councillors R Bilcliff, S Goodall,
M Oates, Dr S Peaple, P Standen, M Summers and P Thurgood

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Anica
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), Sarah McGrandle (Assistant Director
Operations and Leisure), Lorraine Fowkes (Director Legal & Governance, South
Staffs), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager), Jo
Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer) and Adam
Deakin (Technical Infrastructure Engineer)

Apologies received from: Councillor(s) B Price

67 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS

The minutes of the previous meetings held on:
e 28" January 2021; and
o 3" February 2021

were approved as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor S Goodall)
68 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
69 CHAIR'S UPDATE
The Chair reported that he intended to bring a draft of this Committee’s Annual
Report to the next Committee meeting, prior to presenting the report to full

Council in the new municipal year.

70 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE



7

72

73

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 11 March 2021

The Chair updated the Committee on the two sets of recommendations from this
Committee which had been presented to Cabinet:

1. Cemeteries Regulations
Following this Committee’s consideration of the Cemeteries Regulations,
memorial benches at the two January meetings, the Committee’s
recommendations were brought forward to Cabinet and Council. The
Chair reported that:

e at Cabinet on 4th February 2021 Cabinet:

a) Noted the recommendation from Corporate Scrutiny that the
Cemeteries Policy be referred back to full Council with a
recommendation to leave the policy unchanged;

b) Accepted that the policy was correct and that Clir D Cook
would write back to Keeley Bunker’s family stating a full
review had taken place and it was not feasible to place a
bench in Wigginton Cemetery and the Leader would work
with them to find an alternative place that would be
appropriate;

c) Agreed that the Cemeteries Regulations be reviewed on a
five yearly cycle and;

d) Agreed that the Portfolio Holder and Assistant Director would
look to pull together realistic options that could be consulted
upon with the public potentially in early summer on how we
could achieve memorialisation in the town that was
appropriate.

e at Council on 23rd February 2021, the Chair updated Council on the
outcomes, and in particular that the main policy should remain
unchanged, and highlighted the additional recommendations this
Committee made to Cabinet regarding alternative memorial options.

2. Quarterly Performance Report
Following this Committee’s consideration of the QPR report at the 3
February 2021 meeting, the Chair reported that he brought the
Committee’s recommendations to Cabinet at its meeting on 18th February
2021. The Committee’s recommendations were to include details of the
additional information sought by this Committee in the QPR when
presented to Cabinet. At its meeting on 18th February, Cabinet approved
the recommendation that the additional information which had been sought
by the Committee be added to the report in the form of an additional page,
and such details had been included in the QPR report which Cabinet
considered at that meeting.

CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CORPORATE
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET / COUNCIL

No items were raised.

2020/21 FORWARD PLAN

There were no new items raised from the Forward Plan.

LEGAL SERVICES REVIEW



74

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 11 March 2021

The Chair welcomed Ms Anicia Goodwin (Executive Director, Organisation) and
Ms Lorraine Fowkes (Director Legal & Governance, South Staffordshire Council)
to the meeting, who took the Committee through the report. The report provided
an update to the Committee on the first 12 months since the implementation of
the shared legal services partnership.

The Executive Director, Organisation provided an overview of the process which
had led to the establishment of the shared legal service and an overview of the
performance of the service for the first 12 months from January 2020. The impact
of COVID-19 on aspects of the service was highlighted, in terms of the planned
roll out of the case management system. Areas where additional support was
required and also specialist legal support were highlighted.

The Committee also received an overview of the areas for development. The
Committee welcomed the detail provided in the report and thanked and
congratulated the team for delivering a new service on budget during COVID-19.
The Committee sought and received clarification in the following areas:

1. Visibility to the shared service of key corporate projects which could
require legal support. It was reported that processes to support this, such
as in respect of the Future High Street fund work, were in place and that
where specialist advice was required the shared legal service would
manage the procurement of legal support.

2. Whether it was planned for there to be a continuation of remote working by
legal team to support Committees, and whether any resources (in terms of
IT equipment) were available. It was reported that work was underway to
ensure appropriate arrangements would be in place post May 2021, and
that consideration would be given to ensuring the required IT was
available.

3. Whether consideration had been given to broadening the service to other
local authorities, which it was noted would be subject to any necessary
resources being available.

RESOLVED that the Committee had considered the information, analysis and
actions contained within the report.

(Moved by Councillor P Thurgood and seconded by Councillor R Bilcliff)
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN

It was agreed that the Chair should continue to use discretion to update the
Committee’s Work Plan as necessary.

Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan

Work Plan 2020 - 2021

TARGET SUBJECT MEETING WHEN
MEETING DATE ITEM ADDED TO




75

76

Corporate Scrutiny Committee

11 March 2021

WORK PLAN

24 March 2021

Gungate Public Consultation Report

March / June
2021

Review of Cabinet decisions over
previous 12 month period

December 2020

Quarter 4
2020/21

Asset Management update

December 2019

June 2021 (tbc)

Review of Write Offs (full update)

July 2020

Dates to be agreed

TBC Update on corporate prioritisation August 2020

TBC Market tender progress Update August 2019

TBC Parking Toolkit review October 2019

TBC Housing Repairs & Investment November 2019
Contract Review

TBC Solway Trading Company Update (2x December 2019
per year — March & September)

TBC Gungate Masterplan January 2020

TBC Customer Portal - post November 2020

implementation review

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings

24 March 2021

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED

That in members of the press and public be now excluded from the meeting
during the consideration of the following business on the grounds that it involves
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and/or 5 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor R Bilcliff)

UPDATE ON SOLWAY (TAMWORTH) LIMITED

The Chair introduced Mr Andrew Barratt (the Chief Executive) to the meeting for
this item. Mr Barratt updated the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on progress to
date regarding Solway (Tamworth) Limited.




77

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 11 March 2021

The Committee considered the report and noted that this matter would be
reported to this Committee on a twice yearly basis.

RESOLVED that the recommendations set out in the report be approved.
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor R Bilcliff)
UPDATE ON POTENTIAL LEGAL ACTIONS

The Chair welcomed the Assistant Director, Operations and Leisure to the
meeting who provided an overview of the report which provided an update to the
Committee on potential legal actions, as requested by the Committee at its

meeting in October 2020.

The Committee considered the report and thanked the Assistant Director for her
update.

Chair



